ORIGINAL



December 6, 2001

Ms. Blanca Bayo Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

DISTRIBUTION CENTER 01 DEC 10 MM 9:55

Re: Revised Water & Wastewater Tariffs

- Dear Ms. Bayo:---

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Water Services Corporation ("Florida Water") are the following original tariff sheets which reflect the addition of Florida Water's policy regarding returned check charges consistent with Sections 68.065 and 832.08(5), Florida Statutes:

First Revised Sheet No. 4.0 – Volume I, Section VII First Revised Sheet No. 4.0 – Volume II, Section VII

We would like to file the enclosed First Revised Sheet Nos. 4.0 as replacements for Original Sheet Nos. 4.0.

In addition, I have enclosed copies of Sections 68.065 and 832.08(5), Florida Statutes, for your convenience.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (407) 598-4234. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Bollin L. Pleyes

Bobbie L. Reyes Sr. Attorney

APP
CAF
CMP
COM
CTR
ECR
LEG
OPC
PAI
RGO
SEC
SER
OTH

Enclosures



Flerida Water Services Corporation / P.O. Box 609520 / Orlando, Florida 32860-9520 / Phone 407/598-4100

FDQC-COMMICSION OF FRM

ı,

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

- **APPLICABILITY:** For service to all customers within the certificated service areas of the Company.
- **CHARGES:** The Company will charge the maximum amount allowed in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 68.065 and Section 832 08(5). Any bank fees incurred by the Company may also be charged to the maker or drawer of the instrument. The service charge and bank fees shall be added to the customer's bill.

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10

DEC 10

384

ഗ

Effective Date:

By:

Tony Ispacs, Vice President Customer Services 4

,

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

- **APPLICABILITY:** For service to all customers within the certificated service areas of the Company.
- **CHARGES:** The Company will charge the maximum amount allowed in accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 68.065 and Section 832.08(5). Any bank fees incurred by the Company may also be charged to the maker or drawer of the instrument. The service charge and bank fees shall be added to the customer's bill.

Effective Date:

• Laacs By:

Tony Isaacs, Vice President Customer Services

45

5

ż

aî,

×

5

1

쾨

4!

đI

th:

le

0

51

p

lC

0

p

ŧ

е

h

S

Ć

ć

٤

ì, 01

the person accepting such check: The presenter's full name, residence address, home phone number, business phone number, place of employment, sex, date of birth, and height.

The information required in subparagraph (b)2. (c)may be provided by either of two methods:

The information may be recorded on the check; 1. or

The number of a check-cashing identification 2. card issued by the accepter of the check may be recorded on the check. In order to be used to establish identity, such check-cashing identification card may not be issued until the information required in subparagraph (b)2. has been placed on file with the accepter of the check.

(d) If a check is received by a payee through the mail or by delivery to a representative of the payee, the prima facie evidence referred to in paragraph (a) may be established by presenting the original contract, order, or request for services that the check purports to pay for, bearing the signature of the person who signed the check, or by presenting a copy of the information required in subparagraph (b)2. which is on file with the accepter of the check together with the signature of the person presenting the check.

(e) If a check is received by a payee and the drawer or maker has a check-cashing identification card on file with the payee, the prima facie evidence referred to in paragraph (a) may be established by presenting the signature found on the check-cashing identification card bearing the signature of the person who signed the check.

If a check is received by the Department of Rev-(f) enue through the mail or by delivery to a representative of the Department of Revenue, the prima facie evidence referred to in paragraph (a) may be established by presenting the original tax return, certificate, license, application for certificate or license, or other document relating to amounts owed by that person or taxpayer which the check purports to pay for, bearing the signature of the person who signed the check, or by presenting a copy of the information required in subparagraph (b)2. which is on file with the accepter of the check together with the signature of the person presenting the check. The use of taxpayer information for purposes of establishing the identity of a person pursuant to this paragraph shall be considered a use of such information for official purposes.

History.—s. 1, ch. 75-189; s. 1, ch. 77-174; s 1, ch 79-345; s. 1, ch 80-301; s. 2, ch. 86-89; s. 10, ch. 86-161; s. 1, ch. 86-198, s. 12, ch. 87-102; s. 2, ch. 89-303; s. 2, ch. 91-211; s. 1, ch. 94-207; s. 3, ch 96-239; s. 1821, ch. 97-102, s. 3, ch. 98-297.

832.075 Requiring credit card information for check or draft acceptance prohibited.-

(1) No person shall require, as a condition of acceptance of a check or share draft or as a means of identification, that the person presenting the check or draft provide a credit card number or credit card expiration date.

(2) Recording a credit card number or expiration date in connection with the sale of goods or services in which the purchaser pays by check or share draft, or in connection with the acceptance of a check or share

draft, is a noncriminal violation as defined pursuant to s. 775.08 punishable by a fine of \$250 for the first violation and \$1,000 for the second or subsequent violation in accordance with the provisions of s. 775.083.

(3) This section shall not prohibit a person from requesting a purchaser to display a credit card as indicia of credit worthiness and financial responsibility or as additional identification, but the only information concerning a credit card which may be recorded is the type of credit card so displayed and the issuer of the crede card. This section does not require acceptance of a check or share draft whether or not a credit card is pres. ented.

This section does not prohibit a person from (4) requesting or receiving a credit card number or expiration date and recording the number or date, or both, in lieu of a deposit to secure payment in the event of default, loss, damage, or other occurrence.

(5) This section does not prohibit a credit card issuer or a subsidiary of the issuer of a credit card from requesting or receiving a credit card number or expiration date and recording the number or date, or both, for the purpose of establishing identity pursuant to s 832.07(2).

(6) This section does not prohibit a person from recording a credit card number or expiration date as a condition for cashing a check where that person has agreed with the card issuer to cash checks as a service to the card issuer's cardholders and the card issuer has agreed to guarantee cardholder checks cashed by that person.

History .--- s. 2, ch. 90-212.

832.08 State attorney bad check diversion program; fees for collections .-

(1) In any judicial circuit where a bad check diversion program is not in existence as of October 1, 1986. the state attorney may establish such a program, either within the state attorney's office or through an independent contractor, for the purpose of diverting from prosecution certain persons accused of a violation of s. 832.04, s. 832.041, s. 832.05, or s. 832.06. The use of such a diversion program shall not affect the authority of the state attorney to prosecute any person for any such violation.

(2) Upon receipt of a complaint alleging any such violation, the state attorney shall determine if the case is appropriate for referral to the bad check diversion program by considering:

The amount of the bad check. (a)

The prior criminal record of the defendant. (h)

Whether or not there are other bad check com-(c)

plaints currently pending against the defendant. (d) The strength of the evidence of intent to defraud 10 the victim.

(3) Upon referral of a complaint to the bad check diversion program, the state attorney shall forward a notice of the complaint by mail to the defendant. The notice shall contain all of the following: -ထ

The date and amount of the check. (a)

The name of the payee. (b)

(c) The date before which the defendant must our tact the bad check office concerning the complaint.

ALL THE FIRE FIRE

VIOLATIONS INVOLVING CHECKS AND DRAFTS

A statement of the penalty for issuance of a bad check.

If the state attorney allows the defendant to (4) anter into a diversion program, the state attorney shall inter into a written agreement with the defendant to went him or her on bad check charges. The diversion agreement shall include all of the following conditions, which must be accepted by the defendant:

(a) Attendance at a program designed to assist and ducate persons who have violated the provisions of his chapter.

(b) Full restitution on the check.

2001

Full payment of fees due under subsection (5). (C)

a (d) Any individual who does not fulfill the agreements for diversion could then be prosecuted under the appropriate section.

(e) A knowing and intelligent waiver of the defendm's right to a speedy trial for the period of his or her diversion.

(5) To fund the diversion program, the state attorhey may collect a fee on each check that is collected brough the state attorney's office, whether it is collected through prosecution or through the diversion program. However, the state attorney may not collect such a fee on any check collected through a diversion program which was in existence in another office prior 00ctober 1, 1986. A fee may be collected by an office operating such a preexisting diversion program for the purpose of funding such program. The amount of the te for each check shall not exceed:

(a) Twenty-five dollars, if the face value does not exceed \$50.

(b) Thirty dollars, if the face value is more than \$50 but does not exceed \$300.

- (C) Forty dollars, if the face value is more than \$300.

History .--- s 1, ch. 86-232; s. 6, ch. 91-211; s. 4, ch. 96-239; s. 1822, ch. 97-102.

832.09 Suspension of driver license after warrant or capias is issued in worthless check case .--

(1) Any person who is being prosecuted for passing a worthless check in violation of s. 832.05, who fails to appear before the court and against whom a warrant or capias for failure to appear is issued by the court shall have his or her driver's license suspended or revoked pursuant to s. 322.251.

(2) Within 5 working days after the issuance of a warrant or capias for failure to appear, the clerk of the court in the county where the warrant or capias is issued shall notify the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles by the most efficient method available of the action of the court.

History .--- s. 1, ch. 98-223.

832.10 Alternative to bad check diversion program; fees for collection .--

(1) Prior to presenting a complaint about a dishonored check to a state attorney, a payee on such bad check may place or assign the debt evidenced by the bad check for collection pursuant to this section by a private debt collector registered under part VI of chapter 559.

Upon such placement or assignment, the payee shall be entitled to add a collection fee to offset the cost of collection. This collection fee is in addition to the bad check service charges authorized by law. The collection fee payable to the debt collector shall be a reasonable fee in accord with industry standards, based upon the total amount collected.

(3) Unless extended by the payee, the debt collector shall have 90 days from the date of placement or assignment of the debt for collection within which to collect the amount of the bad check, applicable bad debt charges, and the collector's collection fee. Upon the expiration of such 90 day period and any extensions thereof, the payee then may present a complaint to the appropriate state attorney. The debt collector may continue to try to collect the debt, provided such collection effort does not impede the prosecution or other disposition of the case by the state attorney.

(4) The debt collector may not compromise the amount to be collected without the express consent of the payee of the check. The debt collector shall remit to the payee the amount collected less the collector's fee percentage on the total amount collected.

(5) The use of such debt collector shall not affect the authority of the state attorney to prosecute any person for any violation of s. 832.04, s. 832.041, s. 832.05, or s. 832.06. The use of this section by a payee on a bad check shall not affect the rights of the payee, other than as set forth in this section, to present a complaint to the appropriate state attorney.

History .--- s. 2, ch. 98-223.